
 
 
 
 
 
     Agenda Item #        Page #   
                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 
 
 

1

 TO:  CHAIR AND MEMBERS 
 CIVIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MEETING ON APRIL 2, 2012 

 FROM:  JOHN BRAAM, P.ENG. 
 ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  

PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES 
& CITY ENGINEER 

 SUBJECT MORNINGTON POND SEDIMENT REMOVAL 
TENDER NO. 12-19, ES2532  

 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That, on the recommendation of the Executive Director, Planning, Environmental and 
Engineering Services & City Engineer, the following actions BE TAKEN with respect to the 
award of a contract for the construction of the Mornington Pond Sediment Removal: 
 
(a) The tender submitted by Ro-Buck Contracting Limited, 2326 Fanshawe Park Road E, 

London, ON at its price of $224,246.00 excluding H.S.T., for the construction of the 
Mornington Pond Sediment Removal BE ACCEPTED; it being noted that Ro-Buck 
Contracting Limited submitted the low bid, and meets the specifications in all areas. 

 
(b) The financing for this project BE APPROVED as set out in the Sources of Financing 

Report attached hereto as Appendix "A". 
 
(c) The Civic Administration BE AUTHORIZED to undertake all the administrative acts that 

are necessary in connection with these projects. 
 
(d) The approvals given herein BE CONDITIONAL upon the Corporation entering into a 

formal contract or issuing a purchase order for the material to be supplied and the work 
to be done relating to these projects. 

  

 BACKGROUND 

Purpose: 
 
A tender was called seeking competitive submissions for the Mornington Pond Sediment 
Removal. This project restores the operational capacity of the stormwater management facility.  
 
Background: 
 
Mornington Pond was constructed in 1996 to serve the area generally bounded by Quebec 
Street to the west, Oxford Street to the north, Highbury Avenue to the east, and the rail tracks to 
the south. One of the conditions of the Ministry of Environment Certificate of Approval is that 
“The Owner shall ensure that sediment is removed from the above noted stormwater 
management works at such a frequency as to prevent the excessive buildup and potential 
overflow of sediment into the receiving watercourse.” This project will fulfill that condition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
     Agenda Item #        Page #   
                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 
 
 

2

Purchasing Process 
 
Six (6) bids were received and evaluated as a result of a tender call February 29, 2012. Ro-
Buck Contracting Limited submitted the lowest bid and meets all terms, conditions, and 
specifications. All tender submissions have been checked by the Purchasing & Supply Division, 
Finance Department, and are in order. 
 
The bid summary is attached as Appendix “B”. 
 
Funding for this project is provided in Capital Account ES2532. 
 
There are no anticipated additional operating costs to the Planning, Environmental and 
Engineering Services budget in 2012 or subsequent years associated with the approval of this 
project. 
 
 
Acknowledgements: 
 
This report was prepared within the Sewer Operations Division by Ashley Rammeloo, P.Eng., 
Sewer Operations Engineer 
 
 

PREPARED BY: RECOMMENDED BY: 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
RICK PEDLOW, C.E.T. 
DIVISION MANAGER 
SEWER OPERATIONS DIVISION 

JOHN BRAAM, P.ENG. 
ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, 
PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL & 
ENGINEERING SERVICES & CITY 
ENGINEER

 
March 27, 2012 
 
Attach.: Appendix A – Sources of Financing 
                    Appendix B – Summary of Bids 
  
 
c.c.    AECOM 
 Ro-buck Contracting Limited 
 Berta Krichker, Division Manager, Stormwater Management Division 



 
 
 
 
 
     Agenda Item #        Page #   
                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 
 
 

3

APPENDIX "B" 

 

Summary of Bids Received for T12-19 Mornington Pond Sediment Removal 
  

 Ro-Buck 

Contracting Ltd. 

The Cannington 

Group 

Blue-Con 

Construction 

Iron Trio Inc. L82 

Construction 

Ground Force 

Environmental 

 
Sub-Total 

 

$224,246.00 

 

$334,225.82 

 

$228,294.00 

 

$255,692.25 

 

$256,122.02 

 

$503,678.34 

HST 
 

$29,151.98 

 

$43,449.36 

 

$29,678.22 

 

$33,239.99 

 

$33,295.86 

 

$65,478.18 

 
TOTAL 

 

$253,397.98 

 

$377,675.18 

 

$257,972.22 

 

$288,932.24 

 

$289,417.88 

 

$569,156.62 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


